
CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

45 Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham S60  2TH 

Date: Monday, 4th July, 2011 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
March 2006).  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Service Review - Integration of Community Protection Enviro-Crime/ 

Enforcement Services (Pages 1 - 11) 

 
Dave Richmond, Director of Housing & Neighbourhoods, to report. 
-  to report actions taken to deliver one of the identified areas of saving 
required by Neighbourhood and Adult Services, that is; the “Integration of 
envirocrime/enforcement and other enforcement activities”. 

 
4. Borough-wide Designated Public Places Order (Pages 12 - 19) 

 
Steve Parry, Neighbourhood Crime and Justice Manager, to report. 
-  to report on the review of the need for a Borough wide DPPO that will be 
utilised to enable an informed decision to be reached by the Joint Action Group 
(delegated to the Chairs of the Group) on whether the Council be requested to 
progress the introduction of a Borough wide DPPO. 

 
5. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any person (including the Council)). 

 
6. Replacement of Housing Information Systems. (Pages 20 - 28) 
  

 

 



 

 
 

5. Summary 
 
Proposals for the Council’s budget for 2011/12 were agreed at The Cabinet on the 23rd 
February (minute 169 refers).  Within the report to Cabinet it recognised that, to deliver the 
required efficiencies, while maintaining high service standards, needed the service plans on 
which the Budget was predicated to be actioned by elected Members and officers.   
 
This report describes actions taken to deliver one of the identified areas of saving required 
by Neighbourhood and Adult Services, that is; the “Integration of envirocrime/enforcement 
and other enforcement activities”.  The required level of saving with the re-alignment of this 
work activity within Safer Neighbourhoods is £108,000.  
 
The saving has been scheduled over two years (in line with the budget requirements) with; 
 

• a £90,000 full year saving for 2011/12 being achieved and budget accordingly 
reduced, and   

• the further £18,000 saving in 2012/13 being already identified 
 
To deliver the required level of saving a service review relating to the Community Protection 
Enviro-crime/Enforcement Service has been completed and consultation has taken place in 
accordance with the prescribed process with staff and unions. 

 
The report describes the outcome of the review, implementation plans and confirmation that 
required budget saving has been achieved.  
 
Subject to Cabinet Member agreement the implementation of these plans will be integrated 
with the roll out of reconfigured services as part of the re-integration of Council Housing 
Management.  

 
 

6. Recommendations 
 

That cabinet Member 
 

• Recognises, following consultation, the outcome of the review of the 
integration of enforcement activities within the Safer Neighbourhoods team, 
and 

 

• Notes the consequent achievement of the efficiency savings for  2011/12 
and also for 2012/13 where identified plans for the required revenue budget 
reductions have been made  

1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive 
Neighbourhoods 

2.  Date: 4th July 2011 

3.  Title: Service Review –  Integration of Community Protection 
Enviro-crime/Enforcement Services  
 

4.  Directorate: Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO CABINET MEMBER FOR 

SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 Background 

 
In view of the considerable financial challenges faced by the Council, the Cabinet 
agreed to a series of organisational reviews, one of these is concerned with Enviro-
crime and other Community Protection enforcement activities (see Appendix 1).  The 
Cabinet agreed the proposals which included as one of its requirements a saving of 
£108,000 against this service re-alignment (Minute C169 of 23rd February refers). 
 
The integration of enforcement services has been undertaken not only to achieve the 
required budgetary reduction, but also to ensure that; 
 

� the service continues to be available to those in our community that are most in 
need of them 

� the skills and knowledge capacity of the enforcement team are maximised 
� the service is fit for purpose in the light of current and future anticipated demands 
 
It is widely recognised that the work of Enviro-crime team has been well respected 
within the council, by the general public and with the local media recognising 
regularly the success of continued enforcement action. Whilst, however, it is a 
frontline customer facing service which contributes to many of the priorities of the 
Council, the functions undertaken are largely discretionary and more than ever we 
need to focus on core statutory and priority service delivery.  
 
In view of the significant pressures facing the Authority and in order to meet 
corporate expectations the service needs to reduce its costs. Most of the costs in this 
service relate to staff.  Hence the outcome can only be achieved by reducing the 
number of posts within the service and by also drawing on the flexibility of other 
enforcement officers and the Neighbourhood Wardens to maintain local enforcement 
capacity. 
 
The Anti-social Behaviour Officers within Community Protection Unit were not 
covered by this review with the function being considered as part of the re-integration 
of the Council housing management services. 

 
7.2 Principles 

The service has been reviewed and a new operating model proposed which is 
capable of: 

 

• Delivering an integrated local enforcement service for environmental health 
concerns of both communities and individuals  

• Ensuring the service is responsive, effective and action focussed. Making it easier 
to get things done. 

• Reducing handovers; giving staff the authority, training support and tools to tackle 
problems at the first point of contact, and not passing customers between council 
departments/services. 

• Promoting a clear approach to those issues the council has a responsibility for, 
and the thresholds that will be applied to determine services.    

• Becoming a critical element of locality based services. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



7.3      Proposals 
The Enviro-crime team comprises of four Enviro-crime Enforcement Officer posts 
which form part of a complement of 16 fte Enforcement Officers within the Safer 
Neighbourhoods’ Community Protection Unit.  A further 7.6 fte Environmental Health 
Officers take a lead professional role with respect of these functions too. 
 
The overall enforcement team investigate and instigate actions within a legal 
framework to resolve issues that are fundamental to neighbourhood & environmental 
quality public safety, and public health protection.  The enforcement part of the 
service investigates and provides appropriate intervention to around 8,000 service 
requests a year.  It also interfaces directly both with other parts of Community 
Protection (10,000 service requests) and the wider safer neighbourhood partners.  
The current functions of the Community Protection Unit are shown in Appendix 1. 
 
Although there has been  a shift forward, closer working and movement to the taking 
of wider duties, operationally the current enforcement functions are discharged by 
officers in distinct “specialist” teams. The principal work activity of the Enviro-crime 
enforcement team covers the following areas:  

 

• Fly tipping, littering, fly posting and graffiti  

• Local community domestic waste disposal  

• Waste storage & removal – business premises 

• Duty of Care of Waste carriage and disposal 
 

Over the last business year the Enviro-crime team investigated close to a 1,000 
reports of fly tipping, waste storage and other environmentally related anti social 
behaviour with in addition 130 proactive inspections/operations leading to 690 formal 
warnings and 84 legal proceedings being taken. 

 
To mitigate impact of this service review on both the customer and local communities, 
an initial review of management and front line support activity in Safer Neighbourhoods 
has been undertaken.  This has identified that 1.5 fte supervision/service support posts 
can be reduced and this has already been implemented with the posts being removed 
from the staffing establishment for 2011/12.   
 
The consequence of this means that, as far as possible, front line enforcement 
activity has been preserved, with the final implementation resulting in the loss of only 
one Enforcement Officer post in 2011/12 and a further 0.5 fte post in 2012/13.   
 
All of the above loss of posts are accommodated by retirement, voluntary severance 
or vacancy management.  
 
To compensate for this reduced number of enforcement officer posts it is proposed, 
with the roll out of the Locality Review, to widen the breadth of enforcement activity 
by all the Community Protection enforcement officers (Enforcement Officers and 
Environmental Health Officers) to bring a more holistic working of the team to cover 
all enforcement themes. 
 
The proposal will also need greater enforcement focus by the Rotherham Wardens – 
an area of focus already identified from the outcome of the Neighbourhood Warden 
review and being implemented by the Warden team.  Any positive reductions in this 
service will therefore have a significant impact on the delivery of environmental 
enforcement. 
 

Page 3



During the review and, on consideration of consultation response, it was determined 
that, to ensure the effectiveness of function, Licensing Enforcement would not be 
integrated into a holistic enforcement role.  The alignment of the licensing 
enforcement function will form part of the considerations of the management review. 
 

7.4 Next Steps 
As detailed above, the proposals are deliverable as the loss of posts are 
accommodated by the retirement and/or voluntary severance of previous post holders 
with current vacancy management ensuring no requirement for staff to be placed in 
the Talent Pool or possibly being made redundant.  
 
The two remaining Enforcement Officers currently involved primarily in enviro-crime 
enforcement activities have been advised of the service change and, following 
discussion with their Trade Union representative present, are to make the transition to 
the more holistic Enforcement Officer role. A training/induction plan is being devised 
to support the change. 
 
It is anticipated that the overall change for the Community Protection enforcement 
team will take place in line with the implementation of the findings of the Locality 
Review. 

 
8. Finance 

The existing Enviro-crime service costs £263,000. The general fund provides 
£196,666 of this cost with the HRA contributing £49,926 and £16,500 being provided 
from revenue from prosecutions and legal action. 
 
An overall revenue budget saving of £108,000 is required. 
 
In 2011/12 a £90,000 saving has been achieved by the loss of 2.5 fte posts with an 
additional £5,100 contribution from the Transport nominal (less Council vehicles are 
required as a consequence if the service change). 
 
In addition, the Council budget setting requires £18,000 to be met from this review for 
201
[...]
 
 
Following recommendation from the Safer Rotherham Partnership’s Violent Crime Priority 
Group the Joint Action Group (JAG) is considering the need for a Borough wide 
Designated Public Places Order (DPPO). 
 
This report reviews the need for a Borough wide DPPO and will be utilised to enable an 
informed decision to be reached by the Joint Action Group (delegated to the Chairs of the 
Group) on whether the Council be requested to progress the introduction of a Borough 
wide DPPO. 
 
Such orders are made under discretionary powers given to local authorities by the Criminal 
Justice and Police Act 2001 (CJPA) to deal with the problems of anti-social alcohol 
drinking in public places where alcohol-related anti-social behaviour has been 
experienced.  Once a DPPO is adopted, it remains permanently in force for the designated 
area. 
 
In such designated areas it is not an offence to consume alcohol, but where such drinking 
is causing anti social behaviour a police officer, police community support officer or special 
constable has the power to confiscate the alcohol, including any unopened containers.  
Failure to comply with an officer's requests to stop drinking and surrender alcohol without 
reasonable excuse can lead to arrest.  
 
The reason for consideration being given to a borough wide order is in response to several 
areas across the borough considering individual orders.    
 
 
6.  Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet Member given consideration of current national 
guidance and lack of evidential support agree that;  
 
6.1 A Borough-wide Designated Public Places Order is not an proportionate 

approach for Rotherham , and  
 
6.2 A report reflecting this position be presented to the Joint Action Group of the 

Safer Rotherham Partnership 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO CABINET MEMBER FOR 

SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 

Agenda Item 4Page 12



 2

 
7.  Proposals and Details 
 
7.1  Legal Position 
Section 13 of the CJPA give
[...]
Council’s wider Licensing Policy where protecting 
children from harm is a key objective under the Licensing Act. 
 
From the current evidential base, whilst recognising the link between alcohol and ASB & 
other crimes, it is difficult to prove that it is the actual drinking of alcohol in public places 
that is the main cause of anti social behaviour compared to home and licensed premises 
consumption.  That being said, however, there are pockets in the Borough where incidents 
and perceptions of ASB shown to be linked to  the drinking of alcohol in public areas 
where targeted action is, and has been taken eg DPPOs in the Town Centre and Wath. 
Given the mixed urban and  rural make up of the Borough differences in alchol misuse can 
be expected. 
 
It will never be the case that a local authority will have evidence of a history of alcohol 
related crime/disorder/anti-social behaviour in every single public place included in a 
borough wide order, however a borough wide order would address the problems of alcohol 
related crime and anti-social behaviour and identified displacement activity.  This is part of 
the considerations of other local authority areas that have adopted local authority wide 
DPPOs (research listing Appendix 2)  
 
7.4  Assessment 
The Act itself, the regulations governing the making of Orders and the associated Home 
Office Guidance are all written around the premise that a local authority making a DPPO 
will identify and include in the Order as designated places, specific localised "trouble 
spots" within their area.  
 
It is, in practice, never going to be the case that a local authority will have evidence of a 
history of alcohol related crime/disorder/anti-social behaviour in every single public place 
included in a borough wide Order, however a borough wide Order is being considered in 
order to address the problems of alcohol related crime and anti-social behaviour and 
identified displacement activity.    
 
Borough wide DPPO’s are not specifically prohibited by the legislation however the 
following extract from the Home Office guidance provides advice; 
 
‘We would advise caution, as, in order for the DPPO to be proportionate, you need to 
ensure that there is evidence of alcohol related anti-social behaviour in each and every 
part of the borough. Any local authority considering a borough wide DPPO will need to 
satisfy themselves that they can justify their decision by pointing to evidence of alcohol 
related nuisance or annoyance in each and every part of the borough’ (Guidance on 
Designated Public Place Orders for Local Authorities in England and Wales. (Home Office) 

Page 14



 4

 
As part of the consideration it should be noted that the proportionality of a Borough-wide 
DPPO could be the subject of a legal challenge by an individual whereby it would be 
necessary for the Council to provide justification for the order.  Legal Services, based on 
the summation that there will be parts of the Borough that have never had ASB (let alone it 
being alcohol related) eg rural areas and smaller villages, have expressed their view that 
the designating of a Borough wide DPPO would seem highly unlikely. 
 
Describing borough wide orders as not being ‘in the spirit of the act’ and disproportionate 
was applicable when the legislation was first introduced and remains the case however, 
since that time there are now many examples across the country where they are in place.  
 
Recorded alcohol related crime and anti-social behaviour incidents alone cannot in them 
selves justify the need for a borough wide order. That being said the same has been 
acknowledged in areas where such orders are already in place. The experience in these 
areas is that the public are very strongly in favour of such borough wide orders, in that they 
send out a clear message of the intent of the Police, Council and partners to tackle alcohol 
related crime and disorder and are less confusing than having a number of individ
[...]
hs 
Rotherham has seen considerable reductions in recorded ASB, with only the town centre 
showing an increase.  In terms of comparison with other South Yorkshire districts 
Rotherham’s ASB rate of 88 incidents/1000 population is 2nd only to Sheffield, with 
Barnsley being the lowest at 80/1000 population.  Across the 21 comparator local authority 
areas Rotherham is ranked 11th in terms of alcohol related recorded crime.  
 
Based on a number of different alcohol indicators, Rotherham’s position is showing 
improvement, as measured by the Yorkshire and Humber Public Health Observatory 
(YHPHO). 
 
Alcohol Impact in Rotherham 
The JSIA indicates that the misuse of alcohol is not confined to a specific demographic or 
drinking locations, it is a borough-wide issue. Using the Rush Model, Rotherham’s adult 
population can be estimated to have around 7,000 dependent alcohol users, 10,400 
drinking at harmful levels and 51,500 drinking above low risk levels. This does not include 
any misuse of alcohol by young people.  
 
Misuse of alcohol in Rotherham and the costs incurred through it is an area of concern for 
the wider partnership. The anti social behaviour that arises from it contributes to the fear of 
crime, as well as creating areas that are no longer used by the general public. The effect in 
itself can be a catalyst for further deterioration of an area and for an increasing incidence 
of serious crime.  
 
There is clear evidence of the impact that alcohol abuse is having on the quality of life of 
Rotherham residents and the resultant financial demands it is making on the Police, 
Primary Care Trust, Fire and Rescue Services and Rotherham Borough Council. There is 
also evidence of displacement of drinking in public places to areas outside of the area 
covered by the current Designation Orders. (Town centre drinkers moving just outside the 
current DPPO boundary into Fitzwilliam Road)  
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
� Criminal Justice & Police Ac
[...]
e 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	3 Service Review - Integration of Community Protection Enviro-Crime/ Enforcement Services
	4 Borough-wide Designated Public Places Order
	6 Replacement of Housing Information Systems.



Minutes of the meeting


SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 04/07/11 12J 
 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 
4th July, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor McNeely (in the Chair); Councillor Goulty (Policy Advisor). 

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Kaye.  
 
J11. SERVICE REVIEW - INTEGRATION OF COMMUNITY PROTECTION ENVIRO-

CRIME/ ENFORCEMENT SERVICES  
 

 The Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services presented a report 
setting out the Service Review that had taken place on Community Protection 
Enviro-Crime/Enforcement Service in order to meet the budget savings as 
agreed at Minute No. 169 of the 23rd February, 2011, Cabinet meeting. 
 
The integration of Enforcement Services had been undertaken not only to 
achieve the required budgetary reduction but also to ensure that:- 
 

− The Service continued to be available to those in the community most in 
need of them 

− Maximisation of the skills and knowledge capacity of the Enforcement Team 

− Fit for purpose Service in light of current and future anticipated demands. 
 
It was widely recognised that the work of the Enviro-Crime Team had been well 
respected within the Council, general public and with the local media 
recognising regularly the success of continued enforcement action.  Whilst it 
was a frontline customer facing service, the functions undertaken were largely 
discretionary.  The majority of the Service costs related to staff, therefore, the 
outcome could only be achieved by reducing the number of posts and by the 
flexibility of Enforcement Officers and Neighbourhood Wardens to maintain 
local enforcement capacity. 
 
The Service had been reviewed and a new operating model proposed.  The 
Enviro-Crime Team comprised of 4 Enviro-Crime Enforcement Officer posts 
which formed part of a complement of 16 fte Enforcement Officers.  A further 
7.6 fte Environmental Health Officers took a lead professional role with respect 
of the functions also.  The Service Review had identified that 1.5 fte 
supervision/service support posts could be reduced; this had already been 
implemented with the posts being removed from the staffing establishment for 
2011/12.  As far as possible front line enforcement activity had been 
preserved with the final implementation resulting in the loss of only 1 
Enforcement Officer post in 2011/12 and a further 0.5 fte post in 2012/13.  
All had been accommodated by retirement, voluntary severance or vacancy 
management. 
 
To compensate for the reduced number of Enforcement Officer posts it was 
proposed, with the roll out of the Locality Review, to widen the breadth of 
enforcement activity by all the Community Protection Enforcement Officers to 
bring a more holistic working of the Team to cover all enforcement themes. 
 
 
 
 



13J SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 04/07/11 

 

 

The proposal would also need greater enforcement focus by the Rotherham 
Wardens, an area already identified from the outcome of the Neighbourhood 
Warden review and being implemented by the Warden Team.  Any positive 
reductions in the Service would therefore have a significant impact on the 
delivery of environmental enforcement. 
 
During the Review and, on consideration of consultation response, it had been 
determined that to ensure the effectiveness of function, Licensing Enforcement 
would not be integrated into a holistic enforcement role.  The alignment of the 
Licensing Enforcement function would form part of the considerations of the 
management review. 
 
The Anti-Social Behaviour Officers within the Community Protection Unit were 
to be considered as part of the re-integration of the Council House 
Management Services. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That, following consultation, the outcome of the review of the 
integration of enforcement activities within the Safer Neighbourhoods Team be 
noted. 
 
(2)  That the consequent achievement of the efficiency savings for 2011/12 
and also from 2012/13 where identified plans for the required revenue 
budget reductions had been made be noted. 
 

J12. BOROUGH-WIDE DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES ORDER  
 

 The Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
reviewing the need for a Borough-wide Designated Public Places Order (DPPO) 
following a recommendation from the Safer Rotherham Partnership’s Violent 
Crime Priority Group. 
 
Such Orders were made under discretionary powers given to local authorities 
by the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 to deal with the problems of anti-
social alcohol drinking in public places where alcohol-related anti-social 
behaviour had been experienced.  Once a DPPO was adopted, it remained 
permanently in force for the designated area.  In such designated areas, it was 
not an offence to consume alcohol but where such drinking was causing anti-
social behaviour, a Police Officer, Police Community Support Officer or Special 
Constable, had the power to confiscate the alcohol, including any unopened 
containers.  Failure to comply with an Officer’s request to stop drinking and 
surrender alcohol without reasonable excuse could lead to arrest. 
 
Since the report had been written, the South Yorkshire Police had stated that 
they would wish to see a Borough-wide Exclusion Zone.  It was proposed that 
discussions take place requesting evidence to support their proposal. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That discussions take place with South Yorkshire Police with 
regard to supporting evidence for a Borough-wide Designated Public Places 
Order. 
 
(2)  That further consultation take place with the Joint Action Group of the 
Safer Rotherham Partnership prior to submission of a revised report. 
 
 



SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 04/07/11 14J 
 

 

J13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any person (including the Council)). 
 

J14. REPLACEMENT OF HOUSING INFORMATION SYSTEMS  
 

 The Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services submitted proposals to 
continue the procurement exercise relating to the Integrated Housing 
Management Information System. 
 
The current social housing process was managed between disparate 
departments over multiple systems across both 2010 Rotherham Ltd. and 
RMBC Neighbourhoods and Adult Services Directorate.  The lack of effective 
information transfer between systems had resulted in an increased 
administration burden to both support the individual system and to manage the 
consistency and transfer of data from 1 system to the other. 
 
In order to make the current systems fit for purpose and up to modern 
standards, significant investment would need to be made.  
 
The total project acquisition costs were set out on the report together with 
ongoing support and maintenance and cost/benefit analysis. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the price proposal and refined business case showing full 
cost benefits analysis be noted. 
 
(2)  That a project management board be established. 
 
(3)  That capital project costs amounting to no more than £860,000 be 
approved in line with a payment profile that would need to be agreed and 
discussed as part of the commercial discussions. 
 

 


